STATE OF MINNESOTA

## **COUNTY OF CARVER**

## FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT COURT PROBATE DIVISION

Court File No. 10-PR-16-46

# Estate of

Prince Rogers Nelson, Decedent

# [PROPOSED] ORDER APPROVING ACCOUNTING, DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS, AND DISCHARGE OF SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2016

The Petition for Order Approving Accounting, Distribution of Assets, and Discharge of Special Administrator, signed by Bremer Trust, National Association, came before this Court on January \_\_\_\_\_, 2017. The Court, having considered the Petition, determines the following:

- 1. The Petition is complete.
- 2. The Petitioner has declared or affirmed that the representations contained in the Petition are true and complete to the best of the Petitioner's knowledge or information.
- 3. The Petitioner has filed complete accountings with the Court of the Special Administrator's administration of the Estate of Prince Rogers Nelson (the "Estate") from April 27, 2016 through December 31, 2016.
- 4. The Petitioner has filed complete and accurate statements of the Petitioner's legal fees through December 31, 2016.
- 5. The Petitioner has complied with all orders and decrees of the Court and with the provisions of law applicable to this Estate and to the Special Administrator, and has fully discharged the Special Administrator's duties through December 31, 2016.

#### **IT IS ORDERED:**

- 1. The accountings from April 27, 2016 through December 31, 2016 submitted by Bremer Trust, National Association as Special Administrator of the Estate are approved.
- 2. Bremer Trust, National Association is authorized to pay its legal fees through December 31, 2016, as they appear on the statements submitted to the Court.
- 3. Bremer Trust, National Association and its agents are discharged from any and all liability associated with pending claims against the Estate.

- 4. Bremer Trust, National Association is authorized to reserve \$1,000,000 from Estate assets for professional and legal fees associated with the transfer of the Estate administration to \_\_\_\_\_\_ as the successor Special Administrator/Personal Representative and the discharge of Bremer Trust, National Association and its agents from any and all liability associated with administration of the Estate.
- 5. Bremer Trust, National Association's term as Special Administrator of the Estate is terminated as of January \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.
- 6. Bremer Trust, National Association and its agents are now discharged from any and all liability associated with its Special Administration of the Estate from April 27, 2016 through December 31, 2016.
- 7. Bremer Trust, National Association is authorized to distribute the balance of Estate assets, less the amount needed to pay legal fees as authorized by this Order and less the \$1,000,000 reserve, to \_\_\_\_\_\_ as the successor Special Administrator/Personal Representative.

Dated: January \_\_\_\_\_, 2017

Kevin W. Eide Judge of District Court